ITEM

CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
FEBRUARY 3, 2015 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:

APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 € RESOLUTION JOHN KOTTMANN

124™ CIRCLE & HARRISON STREET ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER/ASSISTANT PUBLIC
TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS RECEIVE/FILE WORKS DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve a change order to the contract with Vierregger Electric Company of
Omaha to provide for costs related to an additional pull box and changes to street name signs. Deviations in
existing conduit sizes required an additional pull box. The street name signs required revisions in order to be
consistent with other street name signs in the City. The change order also provides for extending the
completion date to March 16, 2015.

FISCAL IMPACT

The change order increases the project costs by $1,599.00. The initial project costs exceeded the funding
allocation in the FY 2014/15 budget. Funds will be obtained from other CIP projects that have been delayed
such as the 84" Street Adaptive Signals project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

Bids were taken on August 19, 2014. The low bid was $147,588.73. The project specifications included
technical input from the City of Omaha as the signal is located on Harrison Street. This included City of
Omaha signage details which was not identified until shop drawing reviews after bids were taken. An existing
conduit, when excavated, was found to be a different size than expected and required an additional pull box to
make the connection. '

K:\APPS\City HalN\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\15file\15 PW 124th Circle Harrisontraffic Signal-Approve Change Order No 1.Doc




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH VIERREGGER
ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, FOR THE 124™ CIRCLE & HARRISON
STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $1,599.00 AND TO EXTEND THE COMPLETION DATE TO MARCH 16, 2015.

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to incur costs related to an additional pull
box and changes to street name signs, and;

WHEREAS, the project will have an extended completion date to March 16, 2015; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of the City of
La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary
documents for a change order with Vierregger Electric Service, Inc., Omaha,
Nebraska, for the 124" Circle & Harrison Street Traffic Signal Improvements in
an additional amount not to exceed $1,599.00 and to extend the completion date
to March 16, 2015.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 3RD DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

K:\APPS\City Hall\15 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\15.
124th Circle And Harrison Street Traffic Signal Improvements -Change Order 1.Doc



CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: 124" Circle & Harrison Street Traffic Signal
DATE: January 16, 2015 ORDER: _ 001

OWNER: City of La Vista CONTRACT DATE: October8,2014

CONTRACTOR: Vierregger Electric Company

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:
REDUCTIONS: _$0 TOTAL REDUCTIONS: 80
ADDITIONS: $1,599.00 TOTAL ADDITIONS: ___$1,599.00

NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: $ 1,599.00
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $147,588.73
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE: $149,187.73
The contract completion date has been changed to March 16, 2015.
REASONS FOR CHANGES:

City of Omaha has requested that a PB-6 Pull Box be added to the controller pad. Contractor has submitted a price
of $550.00 for each PB-6 installed.

It was found during construction that the spare conduit stub out of the existing controller cabinet at Harrison and
Giles Street is a 2" conduit; however, the plans call for a 3" run between the controllers which the contractor has
already installed. Therefore, in order to transition between the two conduit sizes a PB-6 Pull Box is being added.

Contractor has requested $499.00 for additional costs associated with street sign changes and additions that
occurred after bidding. Sign specifications were prepared by City of Omaha and did not include City of La Vista
Logo. This was not caught until after bids were received and shap drawings submitted. Signs were also modified
from single 30" size to multiple 18" size signs per City of La Vista's request. Copy of contractor's proposal letter,
dated November 14, 2014 is included with this Change Order.

The project completion date has been extended to March 16, 2015 due to the longer than anticipated time period to

obtain mast arm poles and controller equipment as well as the unusually cold weather that has occurred over the
course of the project thus far.

%7, < W“ —
SIGNED:

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

The undersigned parties 1o the above-referenced contract hereby agree to the changes as set forth above.

OWNER ~ CONTRACTOR
BY TITLE
ATTEST AEST 2 T

CO-1



